be called and held and what shall constitute a quorum; whether voting by proxy be permitted; the election and removal of officers and directors, the filling of vacancies, defining their duties and determining when and by whom their remuneration shall be fixed, but if the remuneration is fixed by the directors, it shall be fixed by unanimous vote; * * * and provide such other rules and regulations, not inconsistent with law or the articles of incorporation, as the business of the association may require.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 29, 1915.

No. 635, A.]

[Published July 31, 1915.

CHAPTER 464.

AN ACT to create section 490g of the statutes, relating to taxation of district free high school districts contained within town or joint town free high school districts.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 490g. Whenever any town free high school district comprising two towns and a city shall have been established and if after such establishment any school district, a part only of which lies in such joint town free high school district shall establish and maintain a district free high school, that part of such district free high school lying in the joint town free high school district shall be exempt from taxation for high school purposes in the joint town free high school district.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 29, 1915.

No. 747, A.]

[Published July 31, 1915.

CHAPTER 465.

AN ACT to authorize the capitol building commission to contract for and cause to be installed an electrical and mechanical system for registration of votes of members of the assembly.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The capitol building commission shall contract for and cause to be installed an electrical and mechanical system for the instantaneous registration of the votes of the mem-

bers of the assembly on all questions requiring a roll call, the cost of installing such system and all necessary equipment thereof to be paid for out of the moneys appropriated for the construction and completion of the capitol building. The cost of the above system, completely installed, shall not exceed twelve thousand dollars, the vendor to keep the said system in repair due to any mechanical defects, or defects in material, workmanship or methods of construction and installation, free of charge to the state for five years. The vendor shall file a bond in the sum of two thousand dollars of good and sufficient surety with the capitol building commission conditioned for the faithful repair of the said system as above provided. No part of the contract price shall be paid until a committee composed of the capitol building commission and the speaker and chief clerk of the assembly of the 1915 session shall approve of the system after it is completely installed and in perfect working order.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 29, 1915.

No. 753, A.]

[Published July 31, 1915.

CHAPTER 466.

AN ACT to amend section 2440 of the statutes, relating to place of holding county courts.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2440 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 2440. There is established in each county a county court which shall be held by the county judge at the county seat of such county • • • and at such other places as the county judge shall order.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 29, 1915.

No. 765, A.]

[Published July 31, 1915.

CHAPTER 467.

AN ACT to repeal Chapter 408 of the Laws of 1913, making an appropriation for remounting cannon at Camp Randall.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 408 of the Laws of 1913 is repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 29, 1915.